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Rating: BUY | CMP: Rs513 | TP: Rs551 

Growth set to Accelerate: BUY 

Quick Pointers: 

 Decorative paint volumes grew in High double digits during 2QFY21  

 Raw material prices firming up gradually, continued volatility in forex rates. 

We have tweaked FY21/22/23 EPS by 6.3%/ -0.1% / 0.3% due to high double 

digit growth in decorative segment on the back of strong demand post un-

lock and strong pickup in Automotive and other Industrial coatings. KNPL is 

well placed to capitalize on rising demand in decorative paints given success 

of its economy segment and higher dependence on tier2/3 cities (least 

impacted due to the pandemic). Industrial segment reported marginally 

negative growth however recovery has set in from September’20 as 1) largest 

client MSIL’s reported 16.2% volume growth for Q2FY21 and 19% for Oct’20 

2) strong demand for powder coatings led by Consumer Durables (Havells, 

CG and White Goods players) and 3) rising spends on Infra and housing.  

We remain positive in the long term story for KNPL led by decorative paints 

demand (shift towards organized sector, housing push in Tier2/3 cities and 

shorter painting cycle) and gradual recovery in auto paints (rising demand for 

personal mobility) and emerging segments like powder coatings from 

appliances, infra coatings, transport/metros, rebar and Industrial 

applications. KNPL trades at 35.4xFY23 EPS which is at 30% discount to FY23 

PE of APNT (50x) v/s historical average of 15%. Retain Buy with a target price 

of Rs551 (38xFY23 EPS).  

Double digit volume growth, margins up 300bps: Net Sales increased 3.6% YoY 

to Rs12.88bn (est. Rs12.87bn). Gross margins were up 90bps YoY (down 240bps 

QoQ) to 39.2% (est 40%) due to benign raw material prices however rates were 

seen firming up gradually along with continued volatility in forex rates. EBIDTA 

increased 21.8% YoY to Rs2.59bn (est Rs2.51bn) with margins expanding 300bps 

to 20.1%(est 19.5%) due to expansion in gross margins and lower employee cost 

and other expenses by 60bps and 150 bps. Adj. PAT decreased 12.4% YoY to 

Rs1.69bn (est. Rs1.67bn) due to higher tax rate of 26.2% (-3.4% in Q2FY20) 

Auto Paints to recover: MSIL’s 16.2% and 19% wholesale volume growth for 

2Q21 and Oct’20 indicate recovery in Auto industry on the back of strong rural 

demand ii) lower inventory levels iii) higher LTVs (LTV for PVs increased ~90% v/s 

80% during lockdown phase) and iv) New model launches which augurs well for 

Kansai as Auto paints are ~28% of total sales.  

Consumer Durable and New segments to reduce cyclicality: Consumer 

durables also grew during 2QFY21 and returned to normalcy. Outlook on consumer 

durables remains positive which will enable recovery in industrial segment. Kansai’s 

entry into niche segments like coil coatings, bridges & pipe coatings, rebar coatings, 

floor coatings will enable it to diversify its presence in the industrial segment and 

ensure faster recovery. 
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Q2FY21 Result Update 

☑ Change in Estimates | ☑ Target |  Reco 

Change in Estimates 

                               Current           Previous 

 FY22E FY23E FY22E FY23E 

Rating  BUY  BUY 

Target Price  551  550 

Sales (Rs. m) 52,192 60,627 51,931 60,142 

     % Chng.  0.5  0.8   

EBITDA (Rs. m) 9,659 11,712 9,682 11,695 

     % Chng.  (0.2)  0.1   

EPS (Rs.) 11.8 14.5 11.8 14.5 

     % Chng.  (0.1)  0.3   

Key Financials - Standalone 

Y/e Mar       FY20 FY21E FY22E FY23E 

Sales (Rs. m)  49,432  43,805  52,192  60,627 

EBITDA (Rs. m)  7,816  8,048  9,659  11,712 

  Margin (%)  15.8  18.4  18.5  19.3 

PAT (Rs. m)  5,354  5,213  6,345  7,819 

EPS (Rs.)  9.9  9.7  11.8  14.5 

  Gr. (%)  14.6 (2.6)  21.7  23.2 

DPS (Rs.)  2.6  4.4  4.0  5.0 

   Yield (%)  0.5  0.9  0.8  1.0 

RoE (%)  14.8  13.3  14.8  16.5 

RoCE (%)  18.3  17.1  19.2  21.4 

EV/Sales (x)  5.5  6.1  5.1  4.3 

EV/EBITDA (x)  34.8  33.4  27.5  22.4 

PE (x)  51.7  53.1  43.6  35.4 

P/BV (x)  7.3  6.8  6.2  5.5 

Key Data  KANE.BO | KNPL IN 

52-W High / Low Rs.557 /  Rs.294 

Sensex / Nifty 40,261 / 11,814 

Market Cap Rs.277bn/ $ 3,719m 

Shares Outstanding 539m 

3M Avg. Daily Value Rs.284.16m 

Shareholding Pattern (%) 

Promoter’s 74.99  

Foreign 4.03  

Domestic Institution 12.19  

Public & Others 8.79 

Promoter Pledge (Rs bn) -  

Stock Performance (%) 

 1M 6M 12M 

Absolute 4.7 24.1 (4.7) 

Relative 0.7 3.9 (4.9) 
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 Sales grew 3.6%, Margins expand 300bps 

 Q2FY21 Q2FY20 YoY gr. (%) Q1FY21 H1FY21 H1FY21 YoY gr. (%) 

Total Revenue 12,881 12,435 3.6 5,981 18,861 27,070 (30.3) 

Gross Profit 5,056 4,774 5.9 2,491 7,546 10,372 (27.2) 

 % of NS 39.2 38.4  41.6 40.0 38.3  

Other Expenses 2,462 2,645 (6.9) 1,686 4,148 5,753 (27.9) 

 % of NS 19.1 21.3  28.2 22.0 21.3  

EBITDA 2,594 2,129 21.8 805 3,399 4,620 (26.4) 

 Margins % 20.1 17.1  13.5 18.0 17.1  

Depreciation 330 286 15.3 318 649 564 15.0 

Interest 11 12 (10.5) 13 24 25  

PBT from operations 2,252 1,831 23.0 474 2,726 4,030 (32.4) 

Other Income 43 39 10.2 79 123 105 17.4 

PBT 2,296 1,870 22.8 553 2,849 4,135 (31.1) 

Tax 602 (64) (1,040.8) 126 728 722 0.8 

 Tax rate % 26.2 (3.4) 29.6 22.8 25.6 17.5 8.1 

Adjusted PAT 1,694 1,934 (12.4) 427 2,121 3,413 (37.9) 

Source: Company, PL 

 TiO2 is down 4.2% YoY but up 0.4% QoQ 
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Source: Company, PL 

 Volume Growth estimated at 10% 
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 Kansai’s Industrial Paints volume mirror MSIL sales 
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Financials 
 

Income Statement (Rs m) 

Y/e Mar    FY20 FY21E FY22E FY23E 

Net Revenues  49,432  43,805  52,192  60,627 

   YoY gr. (%) (4.5) (11.4)  19.1  16.2 

Cost of Goods Sold  30,576  26,120  31,233  36,153 

Gross Profit  18,856  17,685  20,959  24,474 

   Margin (%)  38.1  40.4  40.2  40.4 

Employee Cost  2,694  2,628  2,923  3,213 

Other Expenses  8,346  3,855  4,567  5,214 

                          

EBITDA  7,816  8,048  9,659  11,712 

   YoY gr. (%)  5.3  3.0  20.0  21.2 

   Margin (%)  15.8  18.4  18.5  19.3 

                          

Depreciation and Amortization  1,199  1,330  1,432  1,550 

                          

EBIT  6,617  6,718  8,228  10,161 

  Margin (%)  13.4  15.3  15.8  16.8 

                          

Net Interest   50  65  68  71 

Other Income  269  313  320  359 

                          

Profit Before Tax  6,836  6,966  8,479  10,449 

   Margin (%)  13.8  15.9  16.2  17.2 

                          

Total  Tax  1,482  1,753  2,134  2,630 

   Effective tax rate (%)  21.7  25.2  25.2  25.2 

                          

Profit after tax  5,354  5,213  6,345  7,819 

Minority interest  -   -   -   -  

Share Profit from Associate  -   -   -   -  

                          

Adjusted PAT  5,354  5,213  6,345  7,819 

   YoY gr. (%)  14.6 (2.6)  21.7  23.2 

   Margin (%)  10.8  11.9  12.2  12.9 

Extra Ord. Income / (Exp)  -   -   -   -  

                          

Reported PAT  5,354  5,213  6,345  7,819 

  YoY gr. (%)  14.6 (2.6)  21.7  23.2 

  Margin (%)  10.8  11.9  12.2  12.9 

                          

Other Comprehensive Income (10)  -   -   -  

Total Comprehensive Income  5,344  5,213  6,345  7,819 

Equity Shares O/s (m)  539  539  539  539 

EPS (Rs)  9.9  9.7  11.8  14.5 

Source: Company Data, PL Research 

 

 

 

 
 

Balance Sheet Abstract (Rs m) 

  Y/e Mar    FY20 FY21E FY22E FY23E 

Non-Current Assets                         

                          

Gross Block  24,896  27,050  29,560  32,070 

  Tangibles  24,707  26,851  29,351  31,851 

  Intangibles  188  198  208  218 

                          

Acc: Dep / Amortization  8,920  10,034  11,249  12,572 

  Tangibles  8,759  9,866  11,073  12,387 

  Intangibles  161  168  176  185 

                          

Net fixed assets  15,976  17,015  18,310  19,497 

  Tangibles  15,948  16,985  18,278  19,464 

  Intangibles  28  30  32  33 

                          

Capital Work In Progress  1,644  2,000  2,000  2,000 

Goodwill  -   -   -   -  

Non-Current Investments  1,648  1,660  1,673  1,687 

Net Deferred tax assets (850) (892) (937) (984) 

Other Non-Current Assets  4,023  2,341  2,469  2,632 

                          

Current Assets                         

  Investments  3,051  3,109  3,168  3,228 

  Inventories  9,301  11,246  11,246  11,246 

  Trade receivables  6,745  5,968  7,114  8,266 

  Cash & Bank Balance  1,663  4,540  7,501  11,524 

  Other Current Assets  1,831  1,314  1,566  1,819 

Total Assets  45,924  49,237  55,099  61,959 

                          

Equity                         

  Equity Share Capital  539  539  539  539 

  Other Equity  37,330  40,172  44,361  49,486 

Total Networth  37,869  40,710  44,900  50,025 

                          

Non-Current Liabilities                         

  Long Term borrowings  -   50  50  50 

  Provisions  -   -   -   -  

  Other non current liabilities  -   -   -   -  

                          

Current Liabilities                         

  ST Debt / Current of LT Debt  -   -   -   -  

  Trade payables  5,195  5,746  7,184  8,677 

  Other current liabilities  1,521  1,348  1,539  1,734 

Total Equity & Liabilities  45,925  49,238  55,100  61,959 

Source: Company Data, PL Research 
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Cash Flow (Rs m)     

Y/e Mar    FY20 FY21E FY22E FY23E Year 

PBT  6,836  6,966  8,479  10,449  

 Add. Depreciation  1,199  1,330  1,432  1,550  

 Add. Interest   50  65  68  71  

Less Financial Other Income  269  313  320  359  

 Add. Other  150  1,712 (96) (130)  

Op. profit before WC changes  8,235  10,073  9,883  11,941  

Net Changes-WC (1,177) (331)  163  214  

Direct tax (1,482) (1,753) (2,134) (2,630)  

Net cash from Op. activities  5,576  7,988  7,912  9,526  

Capital expenditures (2,513) (2,725) (2,727) (2,737)  

Interest / Dividend Income  -   -   -   -   

Others (441)  -   -   -   

Net Cash from Invt. activities (2,954) (2,725) (2,727) (2,737)  

Issue of share cap. / premium  0  -   -   -   

Debt changes (34)  50  -   -   

Dividend paid (1,689) (2,371) (2,156) (2,695)  

Interest paid (50) (65) (68) (71)  

Others  -   -   -   -   

Net cash from Fin. activities (1,773) (2,386) (2,224) (2,766)  

Net change in cash  849  2,877  2,962  4,022  

Free Cash Flow  3,063  5,263  5,185  6,788  

Source: Company Data, PL Research   

Quarterly Financials (Rs m)     

Y/e Mar    Q3FY20 Q4FY20 Q1FY21 Q2FY21 

Net Revenue  12,481  9,880  5,981  12,881 

   YoY gr. (%) (7.6) (14.3) (59.1)  3.6 

Raw Material Expenses  7,801  6,078  3,490  7,825 

Gross Profit  4,681  3,802  2,491  5,056 

  Margin (%)  37.5  38.5  41.6  39.2 

EBITDA  1,919  1,278  805  2,594 

   YoY gr. (%)  8.4 (14.6) (67.7)  21.8 

   Margin (%)  15.4  12.9  13.5  20.1 

Depreciation / Depletion  314  320  318  330 

EBIT  1,605  958  487  2,264 

  Margin (%)  12.9  9.7  8.1  17.6 

Net Interest  12  13  13  11 

Other Income  124  40  79  43 

Profit before Tax  1,717  985  553  2,296 

  Margin (%)  13.8  10.0  9.2  17.8 

Total Tax  490  270  126  602 

  Effective tax rate (%)  28.6  27.4  22.8  26.2 

Profit after Tax  1,227  715  427  1,694 

Minority interest  -  -  -  - 

Share Profit from Associates  -  -  -  - 

Adjusted PAT  1,227  715  427  1,694 

   YoY gr. (%)  8.8 (23.0) (71.1) (12.4) 

  Margin (%)  9.8  7.2  7.1  13.1 

Extra Ord. Income / (Exp)  -  -  - (108) 

Reported PAT  1,227  715  427  1,586 

   YoY gr. (%)  8.8 (23.0) (71.1) (18.0) 

Margin (%)  9.8  7.2  7.1  12.3 

Other Comprehensive Income (4)  3 (5) (5) 

Total Comprehensive Income  1,222  717  423  1,581 

Avg. Shares O/s (m)  539  539  539  539 

EPS (Rs)  2.3  1.3  0.8  3.1 

Source: Company Data, PL Research 

  Key Financial Metrics 

Y/e Mar    FY20 FY21E FY22E FY23E 

Per Share(Rs)                         

EPS  9.9  9.7  11.8  14.5 

CEPS  12.2  12.1  14.4  17.4 

BVPS  70.3  75.5  83.3  92.8 

FCF  5.7  9.8  9.6  12.6 

DPS  2.6  4.4  4.0  5.0 

Return Ratio(%)                         

RoCE  18.3  17.1  19.2  21.4 

ROIC  16.5  15.9  19.1  23.2 

RoE  14.8  13.3  14.8  16.5 

Balance Sheet                         

Net Debt : Equity (x) (0.1) (0.2) (0.2) (0.3) 

Net Working Capital (Days)  80  96  78  65 

Valuation(x)                         

PER  51.7  53.1  43.6  35.4 

P/B  7.3  6.8  6.2  5.5 

P/CEPS  12.2  12.1  14.4  17.4 

EV/EBITDA  34.8  33.4  27.5  22.4 

EV/Sales  5.5  6.1  5.1  4.3 

Dividend Yield (%)  0.5  0.9  0.8  1.0 

 Source: Company Data, PL Research 

 

 

Key Operating Metrics 

Y/e Mar    FY20 FY21E FY22E FY23E 

Volume Gr % (1.5) (8.8)  18.0  14.0 

Gross Margins %  38.1  40.4  40.2  40.4 

Source: Company Data, PL Research 
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Price Chart Recommendation History   

 

 

No. Date Rating TP (Rs.) Share Price (Rs.) 

1 08-Oct-20 BUY 550 477 

2 06-Oct-20 BUY 550 481 

3 05-Aug-20 BUY 501 443 

4 08-Jul-20 BUY 529 444 

5 18-Jun-20 BUY 487 389 

6 08-May-20 BUY 486 360 

7 13-Apr-20 BUY 486 379 

8 31-Jan-20 Accumulate 545 499 

9 03-Jan-20 Accumulate 546 513 
 

 

Analyst Coverage Universe 

Sr. No. Company Name Rating TP (Rs) Share Price (Rs) 

1 Asian Paints Hold 2,000 2,100 

2 Avenue Supermarts BUY 2,316 1,988 

3 Bajaj Electricals BUY 564 498 

4 Britannia Industries BUY 4,301 3,553 

5 Colgate Palmolive Hold 1,445 1,427 

6 Crompton Greaves Consumer Electricals BUY 346 305 

7 Dabur India Hold 469 522 

8 Emami Hold 424 353 

9 GlaxoSmithKline Consumer Healthcare Hold 9,377 9,247 

10 Havells India Hold 700 725 

11 Hindustan Unilever BUY 2,502 2,173 

12 ITC  BUY 244 167 

13 Jubilant FoodWorks Hold 2,255 2,330 

14 Kansai Nerolac Paints BUY 550 477 

15 Marico  Hold 378 363 

16 Nestle India Hold 15,122 15,865 

17 Pidilite Industries Hold 1,415 1,487 

18 Titan Company Accumulate 1,352 1,217 

19 Voltas  Accumulate 702 672 

 

PL’s Recommendation Nomenclature (Absolute Performance) 

Buy  : > 15% 

Accumulate : 5% to 15% 

Hold : +5% to -5% 

Reduce : -5% to -15% 

Sell : < -15% 

Not Rated (NR) : No specific call on the stock 

Under Review (UR) : Rating likely to change shortly 
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 ANALYST CERTIFICATION 

(Indian Clients) 

We/I, Mr. Amnish Aggarwal- MBA, CFA, Ms. Charmi Mehta- CA, Mr. Heet Vora- CA Research Analysts, authors and the names subscribed to this report, hereby certify that all of the 
views expressed in this research report accurately reflect our views about the subject issuer(s) or securities. We also certify that no part of our compensation was, is, or will be directly 
or indirectly related to the specific recommendation(s) or view(s) in this report. 

(US Clients) 

The research analysts, with respect to each issuer and its securities covered by them in this research report, certify that: All of the views expressed in this research report accurately 
reflect his or her or their personal views about all of the issuers and their securities; and No part of his or her or their compensation was, is or will be directly related to the specific 
recommendation or views expressed in this research report. 

DISCLAIMER 

Indian Clients 

Prabhudas Lilladher Pvt. Ltd, Mumbai, India (hereinafter referred to as “PL”) is engaged in the business of Stock Broking, Portfolio Manager, Depository Participant and distribution for 
third party financial products. PL is a subsidiary of Prabhudas Lilladher Advisory Services Pvt Ltd. which has its various subsidiaries engaged in business of commodity broking, 
investment banking, financial services (margin funding) and distribution of third party financial/other products, details in respect of which are available at www.plindia.com. 

This document has been prepared by the Research Division of PL and is meant for use by the recipient only as information and is not for circulation. This document is not to be reported 
or copied or made available to others without prior permission of PL. It should not be considered or taken as an offer to sell or a solicitation to buy or sell any security. 

The information contained in this report has been obtained from sources that are considered to be reliable. However, PL has not independently verified the accuracy or completeness 
of the same. Neither PL nor any of its affiliates, its directors or its employees accepts any responsibility of whatsoever nature for the information, statements and opinion given, made 
available or expressed herein or for any omission therein.  

Recipients of this report should be aware that past performance is not necessarily a guide to future performance and value of investments can go down as well. The suitability or 
otherwise of any investments will depend upon the recipient's particular circumstances and, in case of doubt, advice should be sought from an independent expert/advisor. 

Either PL or its affiliates or its directors or its employees or its representatives or its clients or their relatives may have position(s), make market, act as principal or engage in transactions 
of securities of companies referred to in this report and they may have used the research material prior to publication. 

PL may from time to time solicit or perform investment banking or other services for any company mentioned in this document. 

PL is in the process of applying for certificate of registration as Research Analyst under Securities and Exchange Board of India (Research Analysts) Regulations, 2014 

PL submits that no material disciplinary action has been taken on us by any Regulatory Authority impacting Equity Research Analysis activities. 

PL or its research analysts or its associates or his relatives do not have any financial interest in the subject company.  

PL or its research analysts or its associates or his relatives do not have actual/beneficial ownership of one per cent or more securities of the subject company at the end of the month 
immediately preceding the date of publication of the research report.  

PL or its research analysts or its associates or his relatives do not have any material conflict of interest at the time of publication of the research report. 

PL or its associates might have received compensation from the subject company in the past twelve months. 

PL or its associates might have managed or co-managed public offering of securities for the subject company in the past twelve months or mandated by the subject company for any 
other assignment in the past twelve months.    

PL or its associates might have received any compensation for investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services from the subject company in the past twelve months. 

PL or its associates might have received any compensation for products or services other than investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services from the subject 
company in the past twelve months 

PL or its associates might have received any compensation or other benefits from the subject company or third party in connection with the research report. 

PL encourages independence in research report preparation and strives to minimize conflict in preparation of research report. PL or its analysts did not receive any compensation or 
other benefits from the subject Company or third party in connection with the preparation of the research report. PL or its Research Analysts do not have any material conflict of interest 
at the time of publication of this report. 

It is confirmed that  Mr. Amnish Aggarwal- MBA, CFA, Ms. Charmi Mehta- CA, Mr. Heet Vora- CA  Research Analysts of this report have not received any compensation from the 
companies mentioned in the report in the preceding twelve months 

Compensation of our Research Analysts is not based on any specific merchant banking, investment banking or brokerage service transactions.  

The Research analysts for this report certifies that all of the views expressed in this report accurately reflect his or her personal views about the subject company or companies and its 
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